AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 290 (COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF FREEPORT, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2006-

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FREEPORT, ILLINOIS as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Paragraph (d) of Section 290.02 entitled "Compensation Plan" of Chapter 290 (Compensation and Benefits) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Freeport, Illinois shall be amended so that such Section shall read as follows:

"290.02 COMPENSATION PLAN."

- (d) <u>Adoption of Salary Schedule.</u> The salary schedules as set forth in Attachment A are hereby adopted for all classes of position, except those specified in collective bargaining agreements or as specified in Section 290.01(d).
- <u>Section 2</u>. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage by the City Council, its approval by the Mayor, and its publication as provided by law, and the provisions herein shall be retroactive to May 1, 2006.
- <u>Section 3</u>. This Ordinance is expressly adopted pursuant to the Home Rule Powers of the City of Freeport under Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970.
- **Section 4.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are repealed insofar as they conflict.
- <u>Section 5</u>. If any section, clause or provision of this Ordinance be declared by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid, and this City Council hereby expressly declares that it would have enacted this Ordinance even with the invalid portion deleted.

PASSED ILLINOIS this		COUNCIL	OF	THE , 2006		OF	FREE	PORT
		Latacia M. I	shmo	on. Cit	v Clerk	ζ		

YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAIN: PRESENT:	
APPROVED by the Mayo, 2006.	r of the City of Freeport this day of
	George W. Gaulrapp, Mayor
Date Published:	
Date Effective:	

CITY OF FREEPORT STEPHENSON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2006-__

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
CHAPTER 290 (COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS)
OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF FREEPORT, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FREEPORT, ILLINOIS THIS ____ DAY OF ______, 2006

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Freeport,
Stephenson County, Illinois, this
_____ day of ______, 2006.